
 
 

SPECIAL CABINET 
 

 Tuesday, 23rd April 2013 
at 5.00 pm 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Dr R Williams, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Stevens, Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services 
Councillor Bogle, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services 
Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Communities 
Councillor Noon, Cabinet Member for Efficiency 
and Improvement 
Councillor Thorpe, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Leisure Services 
Councillor Letts, Cabinet Member for Resources 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 

 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those matters 
which are reserved for decision by the full 
Council and planning and licensing matters which 
are dealt with by specialist regulatory panels.   

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of 
the agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members 
(Part B of the agenda). Interested members of 
the public may, with the consent of the Cabinet 
Chair or the individual Cabinet Member as 
appropriate, make representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is p
[...]
count irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  
 
1 APOLOGIES    

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS    

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION    
 

 Report of Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, seeking a response 
to recommendations made by the Committee at the meeting held on 19th February 
2013, regarding Decision No: CAB 12/13 9136 – Revisions to the Adult Social Care 
Non-Residential Services Policy, attached. 
 
 

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM    
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential 
appendices to the following Item. 
 
Appendix 4 and 5 of the report are not 
[...]
L 2013 
REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 
 E-mail: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

DIRECTOR Name:   Alison Elliott Tel: 023 8083 2548 
 E-mail: Alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) called in the decision 
made at the Cabinet meeting on 29th January 2013 on revisions to the Adult Social 
Care Non-Residential Services policy.  The Call-in was heard at a meeting of the 
OSMC on 19th February 2013 and the recommendations generated by the OSMC are 
set out in paragraph 4 of this report.  
At its meeting on 23rd April 2013 the Cabinet is requested to respond to the 
recommendations generated by the OSMC, following its consideration of these 
matters. 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 (i) That Cabinet considers its response to the recommendations made 

by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee at its meeting 
on 19th February 2013.   

REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To comply with the Call-in procedure rules set out in Part 4 of the Council’s 

Constitution. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  None. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. A Call-In notice signed by the Chair of the OSMC was received in accordance 

with Paragraph 12 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules set out in 

Agenda Item 4



Version Number 2

Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution.  The Call-In notice relates to the decision 
made by the Cabinet on 29th January 2013 on revisions to the Adult Social 
Care Non-Residential Services policy.  The reason cited by the Chair of the 
OSMC for this Call-In was ‘Insufficient time available at the pre cabinet 
scrutiny meeting to fully explore this very important issue’. 

4. The OSMC discussed the Call-in report at its meeting on 19th February 2013.  
Details of the Call-in notice are attached as Appendix 1, and 
recommendat
[...]
05/02/13 

 
All Members requesting that a Decision be Called-In must sign this Call-In 
Notice. A decision may be called in by:  
 
 • The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee   
 • Any 2 Members of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee   
 • In respect of a Decision relating to Education, any 2 Parent Governor or 
Church Representatives  

 
Please submit to the Senior Manager - Communities, Change and Partnership 
within 5 clear days of the publication of the relevant decision.  

- Insufficient time available at the pre cabinet scrutiny meeting to fully explore this 
very important issue. The Cabinet Member had to leave early, thereby limiting the 
time available to the panel. To compound this, the Cabinet Member insisted on 
delivering a long speech and further limited the time available to question him. 
Questions were largely limited to attempting to establish what element of the 
increase in charges was discretionary and purely to raise funds and what element 
was due to officer advice in order to make the charging structure more equitable. 
It took a long time to get a simple answer to this and so time was not available to 
explore the individual elements of the charging increases.  

- At Cabinet neither the Cabinet Member or Leader of the Council were present 
and so the opportunity to question them was denied to both Members and 
members of the public. 

- Concern about the Cabinet Member’s lack of understanding of the detail of the 
charging increases 

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

RECORD OF EXECUTIVE DECISION 
 

Tuesday, 29 January 2013 

 

 Decision No: (CAB 12/13 9136) 
 

 

DECISION-MAKER: CABINET 

PORTFOLIO AREA: CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SERVICES 

SUBJECT: REVISIONS TO THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE NON-RESIDENTIAL 
SERVICES POLICY 

AUTHOR: Carol Valentine 

 
 

THE DECISION 
 

(i) To approve changes to the non residential care contributions policy for 
adult social care as set out in Appendix 1. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Senior Manager: Safeguarding Adults, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Care and the 
Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services to review the format and 
content of the current non-residential care contributions policy for adult 
social care, to make any textual, formatting or administrative or other minor 
changes required to update the policy, give effect to recommendation 1 
above and ensure it is fit for purpose for 2013 and beyond. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director for Adult Social Care to 
determine which ‘one off’ services should be included within the Policy as 
chargeable services and to determine the scale of fees and charges to be 
applied for these services (Proposal 10 in Appendix 1 – changes to 
Policy). 

(iv) To note that recommendation 2 above does not extend to making any 
major or substantive changes to either the services to be provided under 
the policy or the charges to be applied to any such service, Such matters 
would require reference to Cabinet for determination following appropriate 
public consultation. 

 

 
 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
The changes will  

• Ensure the policy meets national guidance. 

• Support the development of personalisation in adult social care. 

• Ensure equity and fairness in the application of the policy. 

• Maximise income from those who can afford it to support the Council to meet 
the costs of providing for increased demand due to demographic changes. 

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2



 

 
 

DETAILS OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
1. To take no action would mean the policy was unable to meet national 

guidance, would not be applied equitably and would not support the 
development of personalised social care.   

2. Respondents to the consultation asked the City Council to consider the 
long term impact of the proposed changes. They suggested that if 
individuals felt they could not afford services they would wait t
[...]
: CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Carol Valentine Tel: 023 80834856 
 E-mail: carol.valentine@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Alison Elliot Tel: 023 80832548 
 E-mail: Alison Elliot@southampton.gov.uk 

 
BRIEF SUMMARY  
Appendix 4 and 5 of this report are not for publication by virtue of category 5 (legal 
professional privilege – appendix 5) and category 3 (financial and business affairs of 
the Authority – appendix 4) of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information 
procedure Rules as contained in the Council’s Constitution. It is not in the public 
interest to disclose this information because the overriding principle in relation to legal 
professional privilege favours maintaining openness of communication between lawyer 
and client as a fundamental principle in relation to the administration of justice in the 
UK.  Such communications would only be disclosed in very limited circumstances 
where a strong argument in favour of release outweighed the primary principle of 
privilege. The release of such privileged advice would undermine the Council’s ability 
to take timely and appropriate confidential legal advice in the future. The financial 
information contained in appendix 4 is not in the public interest to disclose as it would 
prejudice the Council’s ability to meet its statutory duties in relation to Best Value if the 
information was released into the public domain. 
 
This report is supplemental to the Cabinet report of 29th January 2013 on the same 
subject. The report details further consultation undertaken, the response to the 
consultation, the response to the recommendations made by Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee on 19th February 2013 and recommends changes to the 
proposed policy as a consequence. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To approve changes to the non residential care (NRC) contributions 

policy for adult social care as set out in Appendix 1. 
 (ii) To delegate authority to the Senior Manager: Safeguarding Adults, 

following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Care and 
the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services to review the format 
and content of the current non-residential care contributions policy 
for adult social care, to make any textual, formatting or administrative 

Agenda Item 6



Final 2

or other minor changes required to update the policy, give effect to 
recommendation 1 above and ensure it is fit for purpose for 2013 
and beyond. 

 (iii) To delegate authority to the People Director to determine which 
‘one off’ services should be included within the Policy as 
chargeable services and to determine the scale of fees and charges 
to be applied for these services (Proposal 10 in Appendix 1 – 
changes to Policy). 

 (iv) To note that recommendation 2 above does not extend to making 
any major or substantive changes to either the services to be 
provided under the policy or the charges to be applied to any such 
service, Such matters would require reference to Cabinet for 
determination following appropriate public consultation. 

 (v) To respond to the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee made on 19th February 2013 as set out in paragraphs 15 
– 17 of this report. 

 (vi) Having regard to the Council’s transformation programme and this 
review of charging policy, to delegate authority to the People 
Director, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services, to undertake a review of the Financial Assessment process  
for non residential care charging and to thereafter to regularly review 
and update assessment processes in line with current and future 
policy and legislative requirements.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The changes will  

• Ensure the policy meets national guidance 
• Supports the development of personalisation in adult social care 
• Ensure equity and fairness in the application of the policy 
• Maximises income from those who are assessed as being able
[...]
s. The proposals from the initial officer led review outline 
the original proposals, and assess the impact on those using services in 
August 2012. Appendix 2 and 2A of the original report provided detailed 
information about the proposals and the benchmarking exercise undertaken.  
 

12. Financial Assessment Process 
As a result of the transformation programme and the review of policy, it will 
be necessary to review the financial assessment process on an ongoing 
basis to ensure that financial assessments are made taking into account 
changes to SCC policy and legislative requirements. 
 

13. Consultation Process  
The report of 29th January set out consultation undertaken between          
8th October 2012 and 11th January 2013. This was led by a facilitator 
commissioned by the Council and included letters to current service users 
and their appointees, a website, a helpline, meetings with customer groups 
potentially affected by the proposals, meetings with advocacy organisations 
and the commissioning of 2 DVDs for older people attending day services 
and for individuals with learning disabilities. Appendix 3 and 3A of the 
original report detailed the consultation methodology. 
Although satisfied that a full and appropriate consultation was undertaken 
that meets both national guidance and the Council’s policy, a deferral of the 
decision was undertaken to allow further consultation with groups on 
specific areas of concern.  The consultation has included providing further 
information about the impact assessment of each specific aspect of the 
proposals and worked examples of financial assessments which, while not 
representative of any specific individual or group of customers, served to 
demonstrate how financial assessments are undertaken in detail and what 
matter are and are not taken into account in determining liability to pay 
charges. These ‘illustrations’, while not tailored to individual circumstances 



Final 7

due to the sheer number of var
[...]
d to pay to 
ensure future sustainability of services given the increasing demands due to 
demographic changes. 
 
An extensive consultation exercise was undertaken led by an independent 
facilitator. This commenced on 8th October 2012 and ended on 11th January 
2013. Although satisfied that a full and appropriate consultation was 
undertaken that meets both national guidance and the Council’s policy, a 
deferral of the decision was undertaken to allow further consultation with 
groups on specific areas of concern. The further period of consultation ran from 
22nd February 2013 to 2nd April 2013, although verbal comments were able to 
be made up to the date of the Cabinet decision. 
 
As a result of the consultation two changes are suggested to the original 
proposals.  
 
As a result of the initial phase of the consultation it is suggested the proposal to 
ask those who could afford to do so to contribute up to the full economic cost of 
day service provision should be introduced once a 2 year period, with a 
maximum contribution for 2013/2014 being £22. This is suggested to allow time 
for individual to adjust to change in spending. It is felt that to do otherwise 
would impact on individual care arrangements, potentially increase pressure on 
family carers and would destabilise the market. 
 
Having regard to national charging guidance legal advice is that there is no 
justification for giving a rent allowance to the specific group of customers who 
currently receive it. However it is recognised that this has been paid to this 
limited group of individuals for some time and spending and care decision have 
been based on the receipt of this allowance. It is therefore proposed to phase 
the removal of the allowance to ameliorate the impact. 
 
A Local Authority Circular: Charging for Residential Accommodation and non 
Residential Care was received on 15th October 2012. This states that Councils 
cannot take account of purchasing function or the cost of operating the 
charging system when setting rates. For this reason the original proposals 

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



Appendix 1 NRC Charging Policy Review – Proposal to Cabinet 

have been created to remove the proposed overhead costs from maximum 
rate. 
 

 
The final proposals after consultation are detailed below; 
 

1. To change the title of the policy to “non residential care contributions 
policy”. 

2. To offer annualised Individual Budgets as required. 
3. To introduce a capital limit in line with Charging for Residential 

Accommodation Guidance (CRAG) excluding capital in the home the 
individual is currently resident. 

4. To take 100% of disposable income into account in determining 
individual contributions towards the costs of non residential care. 

5. To require a contribution of up to the actual cost of providing 
domiciliary care (Note this will not increase contributions as the 
current maximum contribution equates to the actual cost of provision) 

6. To require a contribution of up to £22 for day services in 2013/2014 
and to increase this to the actual cost of providing day care in 
2014/2015. 

7. To require a contribution of up to the actual cost of overnight care 
and 24 hour care. 

8. To take benefits related to night time care into account in the 
financial assessment of individuals receiving overnight care. 

9. To require a contribution of up to the actual cost of 2 carer packages 
of care. 

10. To delegate to the Executive Director for Adult Social Care the 
authority to determine which one off services should be included in 
charging and the scale of fees for these services. 

11. To treat services directly accessed by carers as non chargeable. 
12. To reduce the rent allowance previously given to a number of 

individuals living at home to £20 in 2013/2014 and to remove this 
allowance from April 2014. 

13. To assess individuals arranging their own residential respite under 
the NRC policy. 

14. To ratify the current approach of annualising contributions for day 
services commissioned by the Council taking account of the level of 
closure for public holiday.  

15. To ratify the current practice of offering a choice of financial 
assessment as a couple or individual. 

16. To discontinue the collection of income in situations where the 
individual is assessed as regularly requiring to contribute less that £3 
per month. 

17. To backdate changes to contributions to the date the individuals 
assessed contribution changes. 



Appendix 1 NRC Charging Policy Review – Proposal to Cabinet 

18. After individual review of care arrangements to ensure best value 
and equity in spend to take account of the additional contributions 
individuals receiving Independent Living Fund are required to make 
when setting individual contributions. 

19. To ratify the current approach of requiring those receiving care and 
support under a Guardianship Order to contribute towards the costs 
of their care. 

20. To work with other Councils to maximise contributions from those 
awarded compensation to meet care needs. 

21. To end the practice of taking debt into account when determining 
contributions. 

22. To endorse the policy on allowances for Disability Related Expenses. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 NRC Charging Policy for Adult Social Care:  Public Consultation Process 

 Page 1 of 7 

Appendix 2 - NCR Charging Policy for Adult Social 
Care: Public Consultation Process 
 
Summary 
 
On 8th October 2012, The City Council launched a consultation on proposed 
changes to the current Non Residential Care (NRC) Charging Policy for Adult 
Social Care, an office led review undertaken to ensure the policy supported 
the development of Personalisation, was equitable and fair, met national 
guidance and ensured the future financial stability of services, having made 
21 proposed changes to the policy.  
 
The consultation ran until 11th January 2013 and included letters to service 
users and advocat
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6
Appendix 4

by virtue of paragraph number 3, 5 of the Council’s Access to information Procedure Rules

Document is Confidential



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6
Appendix 5

by virtue of paragraph number 3, 5 of the Council’s Access to information Procedure Rules

Document is Confidential



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Matters referred by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee for reconsideration
	Call In-App 1
	Call In-App 2

	6 Proposed Changes to the Non Residential Adult Social Care Charging Policy
	CV13-169 Appendix 1 NRC Charging Policy Review - Proposals to Cabinet FINAL
	CV13-175 Appendix 2 - NRC Charging Policy for Adult Social Care - Public Consultation Process
	CV13-204 Appendix 3 - NRC Charging Policy  - Consultation responses Final Version 11 04 13
	Non Residential Charging Report - CONFIDENTIAL FINANCE APPENDIX 4
	NRC Charging Policy Appendix 5 - Legal CONFIDENTIAL




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 68 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 23 APRIL 2013 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Dr R Williams - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Stevens - Cabinet Member for Adult Services 
Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Thorpe - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure Services 
Councillor Letts - Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
Apologies: Councillor Noon 

 
 

137. MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION  
 
Cabinet noted the report of the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee setting out the recommendations made at the meeting held on 19th 
February, 2013.   
 

138. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE NON RESIDENTIAL ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
CHARGING POLICY  
 

DECISION MADE (Ref: CAB 12/13 10493) 
 
Having received representations from members of MENCAP and the City Council, 
Cabinet made the following reconsidered decision as a result of Call-in: 
 
(i) To approve changes to the non residential care (NRC) contributions policy for 

adult social care as set out in Appendix 1. 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Senior Manager: Safeguarding Adults, following 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Care and the Head of Legal, 
HR and Democratic Services to review the format and content of the current 
non-residential care contributions policy for adult social care, to make any 
textual, formatting or administrative or other minor changes required to 
update the policy, give effect to recommendation 1 above and ensure it is fit 
for purpose for 2013 and beyond. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the People Director to determine which ‘one off’ 
services should be included within the Policy as chargeable services and to 
determine the scale of fees and charges to be applied for these services 
(Proposal 10 in Appendix 1 – changes to Policy). 

(iv) To note that recommendation 2 above does not extend to making any major 
or substantive changes to either the services to be provided under the policy 



 

 
- 69 - 

 

or the charges to be applied to any such service.   Such matters would 
require reference to Cabinet for determination following appropriate public 
consultation. 

(v) To respond to the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
made on 19th February 2013 as set out in paragraphs 15 – 17 of this report. 

(vi) Having regard to the Council’s transformation programme and this review of 
charging policy, to delegate authority to the People Director, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Services, to undertake a 
review of the Financial Assessment process for non residential care charging 
and to thereafter to regularly review and update assessment processes in 
line with current and future policy and legislative requirements. 

 
 


